6/29/86
BUDWEISER A.P.B.A. GOLD CUP

DETROIT


2.5 MILE COURSE
60 MILE RACE

ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANAUER, CHIP
135.156
126.635
116.524



1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
132.590
120.148



1985-01
U-12
MISS BUDWEISER II (3)
BERNIE LITTLE
PIERCE, SCOTT
126.872
118.968
106.148



1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
121.255
127.932
105.392



1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER, RON
117.518
112.360


1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1)
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
112.602
100.178


1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
109.463
97.350




1986-20
U-200
MISS MERCRUISER
ARTY ROSS
HOPP/YARLING, 
DNQ


1982-00
U-2
JOE RICCI SPIRIT OF AMERICA
BOB STEIL
D'EATH, TOM
DNQ




1979-02
U-7
U-7 (2)
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
DNQ


ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME

HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
HEAT3
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)

A1-400
120.700
A1-400
109.433
A1-400
113.220
F1-400
123.872
1600
01

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)

B2-300
103.083
A2-300
92.868
B1-400
107.769
F2-300
121.872
1300
02

1985-01
U-12
MISS BUDWEISER II (3)

A2-300
112.483
B1-400
95.337
A2-300
108.742
F3-225
109.792
1225
03

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN

B1-400
107.159
AX-DNF

A4-169
72.066
F4-169
109.156
0738
04

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
A3-225
104.471
B2-300
92.513
B2-300
104.594
FX-DNF

0825
05

1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1)

BX-DNF

AX-DNS

A3-225
91.192


0225
06

1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)

AX-DNF

B3-225
89.696
BX-DNF



0225
07

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

7/6/86
BUDWEISER INDIANA GOVERNOR'S CUP
MADISON

2.5 MILE COURSE

35 MILE RACE


ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANAUER, CHIP
133.294
122.354



1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
126.778
126.368
119.036



1985-01
U-12
MISS BUDWEISER II (3)
BERNIE LITTLE
PIERCE, SCOTT
120.611
119.300
111.376





1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
117.325
116.655


1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER, RON
113.364
106.635



1982-00
U-2
JOE RICCI SPIRIT OF AMERICA
BOB STEIL
D'EATH, TOM
111.290
116.545

1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1)
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
109.944
89.303
75.899


1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
106.257





1978-17
U-15
MISS LIBERTY (2)
ED COOPER
SCHAFER JR., JACK
DNQ

1979-02
U-7
U-7 (2)
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
DNQ



ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME

HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
HEAT3
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)

A1-400
117.052
B1-400
124.490
B1-400
126.223
F1-400
122.163
1600
01

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)

B1-400
113.532
B2-300
117.416
B2-300
125.024
F2-300
120.033
1300
02


1985-01
U-12
MISS BUDWEISER II (3)

A2-300
109.496
A2-300
112.033
A1-400
111.445
F3-225
112.173
1225
03

1982-00
U-2
JOE RICCI SPIRIT OF AMERICA
B2-300
109.120
A1-400
113.796
AX-DNF

F4-169
104.834
0869
04

1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1)

B3-225
60.553
A3-225
81.215
A3-225
85.173
F5-127
79.672
0802
05

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN

A3-225
105.571
A4-169
74.080
B3-225
88.790


0619
06

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
A4-169
95.406
BX-DNF

A2-300
101.809


0469
07

1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)

BX-DNS

BX-DNS

BX-DSQ



0000
DSQ

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

7/13/86
BUDWEISER THUNDER ON THE OHIO  
EVANSVILLE

2 MILE COURSE
30 MILE RACE

ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE


1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANAUER, CHIP
132.499
131.723
122.699



1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
130.364
123.924
107.367


1982-00
U-2
JOE RICCI SPIRIT OF AMERICA
BOB STEIL
D'EATH, TOM
124.138
125.566
115.065



1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
115.200
131.004
124.438


1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER, RON
111.715
110.599


1984-22
U-22
RISLEY'S EXPRESS (3)
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
107.946
124.073
77.000



1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
107.271




1978-17
U-15
MISS FREEDOM FESTIVAL
ED COOPER
SCHAFER JR., JACK
105.510
90.270




1979-02
U-7
U-7 (2)
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
DNQ



ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME

HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)

A1-400
128.755
A1-400
122.372
F1-400
122.393
1200
01

1982-00
U-2
JOE RICCI SPIRIT OF AMERICA
BX-DSQ
112.888
A2-300
113.720
F2-300
118.759
0600
02

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN

B1-400
118.460
B2-300
91.985
F3-225
118.187
0925
03

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)

A2-300
126.109
B1-400
125.137
F4-169
117.282
0869
04

1984-22
U-22
RISLEY'S EXPRESS (3)

A3-225
61.159
A3-225
81.706
F5-127
96.402
0577
05

1978-17
U-15
MISS FREEDOM FESTIVAL
B3-225
84.092
B3-225
87.637
F6-095
82.736
0545
06

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
B2-300
104.046
AX-DNF



0300
07

1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)

AX-DNF

BX-DNS



0000
DNF

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

7/27/86
BUDWEISER COLUMBIA CUP
TRI-CITIES

2.5 MILE COURSE

37.5 MILE RACE

ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE


1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANAUER, CHIP
144.485
136.013




1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
144.069
138.953

1982-00
U-2
THE SQUIRE SHOP (4)
BOB STEIL
D'EATH, TOM
135.685
131.540
120.687




1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)
BILL WURSTER
PIERCE, SCOTT
135.388
127.136


1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
134.429
125.891
111.276


1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)
JERRY KENNEY
IRVIN, MILNER
126.814
115.577
108.634


1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER(1&2)/COOKER (3)
122.183
110.240
101.108



1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
118.515
105.485

1982-55
U-100
BOAT
FRED LELAND
HANSON, MIKE
117.540
110.755






1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
113.866
104.505



1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)
CHUCK HICKLING
SCHAFER JR., JACK
111.359
108.652



1979-02
U-7
U-7 (2)
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
DNQ



ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME

HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)

A1-400
123.873
A1-400
125.253
F1-400
129.931
1200
01

1982-00
U-2
THE SQUIRE SHOP (4)

B2-300
114.732
A2-300
122.707
F2-300
125.090
0900
02

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN

B4-169*
97.548
B2-300
118.854
F3-225
120.542
0694
03

1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)
B3-225
103.938
A3-225
110.301
F4-169
111.999
0619
04

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
A2-300
107.455
A4-169
99.146
F5-127
97.292
0596
05

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)

B1-400
121.832
B1-400
123.442
FX-DNS

0800
06

1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)

A3-225
96.859
A6-095
85.411
FX-DNF

0320
07

1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1

AX-DNF

B3-225
96.325


0225
08

1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)

B5-127
96.640
BX-DNF



0127
09

1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)

AX-DNF

A5-127*
94.173


0127
10

1982-55
U-100
BOAT

AX-DNF

BX-DNF



0000
DNF

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

8/3/86
BUDWEISER EMERALD CUP

SEATTLE


2 MILE COURSE

30 MILE RACE

ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE


1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANAUER, CHIP
140.515
126.094
120.914


1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
135.644
126.916


1982-00
U-2
THE SQUIRE SHOP (4)
BOB STEIL
D'EATH, TOM
127.524
116.260
109.957




1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)
BILL WURSTER
PIERCE, SCOTT
127.479
113.690
105.140



1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
125.479
117.321



1982-55
U-100
MISS KAMT/AA AUTO PARTS
FRED LELAND
HANSON, MIKE
118.227
103.463

1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)
JERRY KENNEY
IRVIN, MILNER
116.260
111.076

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER, RON
112.447
89.086


1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1)
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
106.872
105.278



1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
106.558
81.420



1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)
CHUCK HICKLING
SCHAFER JR., JACK
105.805


1972-51
U-9
BOATRACING MAGAZINE
WILL MUNCEY
MUNCEY, WILL
DNQ




1979-31
U-30
GREATER PENINSULA
BOB GILLIAM
COKER, ANDY
DNQ



1979-02
U-7
HORIZON AIR
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
DNQ


ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME


HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)


B1-400
123.217
A1-400
120.132
F1-400
119.481
1200
01

1982-00
U-2
THE SQUIRE SHOP (4)


B2-300
110.127
B2-300
105.412
F2-300
114.738
0900
02

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN


AX-DNF

A2-300
112.584
F3-225
103.616
0525
03

1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)

BX-DNF

A3-225
106.320
FX-DNF

0225
04

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)


A1-400
117.703
B1-400
117.134
FX-DNF

0800
05

1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)


A2-300
101.089
A4-169
105.401
FX-DSQ
109.268
0469
06

1982-55
U-100
MISS KAMT/AA AUTO PARTS

B3-225
99.367
BX-DNS



0225
07

1984-22
U-22
CELLULAR ONE (1)


A3-225
98.722
AX-DNF



0225
08


1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)


BX-DNF

B3-225
46.320


0225
09

1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)


AX-DNF

BX-DNS



0000
DNF

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)

AX-DNF

W/D



0000
DNF

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

9/21/86
MILLER THUNDERBOAT REGATTA
SAN DEIGO

2.5 MILE COURSE

37.5 MILE RACE

ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
143.266
138.355

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
134.429
135.388


1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER, RON
129.591
120.401


1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)
BILL WURSTER
PIERCE, SCOTT
129.310
120.866



1967-08
U-80
MISS BAHIA
BOB PATTERSON
ARMSTRONG, RON
126.548
122.465
114.669



1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)
JERRY KENNEY
IRVIN, MILNER
125.962
120.000


1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)
CHUCK HICKLING
SCHAFER JR., JACK
118.250
106.622


1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
111.538
100.637





1979-02
U-7
KNIGHT & CARVER YACHT CENTER
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
108.291
86.780


1984-22
U-22
MISS COOR'S
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
107.283
109.970
99.130




1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANAUER, CHIP
DNQ



1986-86
U-86
ARCADIAN
JIM HAUENSTEIN
HAUENSTEIN, JIM
DNQ




ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME


HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1967-08
U-80
MISS BAHIA


B1-400
118.572
B2-300
107.485
F1-400
118.692
1100
01

1984-22
U-22
MISS COOR'S


A4-169
93.287
B3-225
100.270
F2-300
104.514
0694
02


1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)


B3-225
99.593
A2-300
95.141
FX-DNF

0525
03

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)

B2-300
113.368
A1-400
107.097
FX-DNF

0700
04

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN


A1-400
126.592
AX-DNF

FX-DNS

0400
05

1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)

AX-DNF

B1-400
113.789
FX-DNS

0400
06


1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)


B4-169
80.334
B4-169
95.346


0338
07

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)


A2-300
116.239
AX-DNF



0300
08

1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)


A3-225
110.681
AX-DNF



0225
09

1979-02
U-7
KNIGHT & CARVER YACHT CENTER

BX-DNS

B5-127
70.457


0127
10

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

9/28/86
BUDWEISER LAS VEGAS SILVER CUP

LAS VEGAS, NEV

2.5 MILE COURSE 

37.5 MILE RACE

ID-
U-




COMP
RACE


NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME
OWNER
DRIVER
QUAL
LAP
AVE


1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN
STEVE WOOMER
REYNOLDS, STEVE
134.773
124.326
95.245



1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)
BERNIE LITTLE
KROPFELD, JIM
134.590
135.542
118.473



1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)
MISS MADISON INC
SNYDER, RON
116.626
120.336
102.126


1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)
BILL WURSTER
PIERCE, SCOTT
114.489
113.650
96.816



1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)
FRAN MUNCEY
HANANER, CHIP
111.982
130.020
118.224


1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)
JERRY KENNEY
IRVIN, MILNER
108.121
96.071


1984-22
U-22
MISS AVIA
JIM SEDAM
YARLING, TODD
108.121




1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)
BILL McFADDEN
JOHNSON, GEORGE
105.845
50.175





1967-08
U-80
MISS MARINA
BOB PATTERSON
ARMSTRONG, RON
104.179
102.883


1979-02
U-7
MISS NEVADA PALACE
AL THORESON
HOPP, JERRY
102.881
83.025



1985-17
U-17
TEMPUS (2)
CHUCK HICKLING
SCHAFER JR., JACK
DNQ

1986-86
U-86
ARCADIAN
JIM HAUENSTEIN
HAUENSTEIN, JIM
DNQ

ID-
U-

NUM
NUM
BOAT NAME


HEAT1
SPEED
HEAT2
SPEED
FINAL
SPEED
POINTS
FINISH

1984-07
U-11
MISS BUDWEISER (16)


B1-400
101.709
B1-400
129.744
F1-400
128.472
1200
01

1984-01
U-1
MILLER AMERICAN (1)


A2-300
110.617
B2-300
126.278
F2-300
118.818
0900
02

1973-25
U-6
HOLSET MISS MADISON (1)

B2-300
90.354
A1-400
110.936
F3-225
107.584
0925
03

1984-10
U-7-11
MISS 7-ELEVEN


A1-400
114.236
A3-225
78.402
F4-169*
100.106
0794
04

1984-08
U-8
MR. PRINGLES (1)


A3-225
99.578
A2-300
105.979
F5-127*
86.893
0652
05

1967-08
U-80
MISS MARINA


A4-169
84.560
B3-225
97.891
FX-DNF

0394
06

1979-02
U-7
MISS NEVADA PALACE


B3-225
79.202
B4-169
77.669


0394
07

1976-64
U-4
OH BOY! OBERTO (5)


BX-DNF

AX-DNF



0000
DNF

1980-12
U-5
FRANK KENNEY TOYOTA/VOLVO (3)

AX-DNF

AX-DNF



0000
DNF

1984-22
U-22
MISS AVIA


BX-DNS

BX-DNS



 
DNS

KEY

DNQ - DID NOT QUALIFY

DNS - DID NOT START

DSQ - DISQUALIFIED

* - PENILIZED A LAP



DNC - DID NOT COMPETE
DNF - DID NOT FINISH

W/D - WITHDREW

# - SHORT HEAT

